© 0 N o o b

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

18039.0300 FIRST ENGROSSMENT
with House Amendments
Fifty-seventh

Legislative Assembly ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2013
of North Dakota

Introduced by
Appropriations Committee

(At the request of the Governaor)

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the commissioner of

university and school lands.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so much of the
funds as may be necessary, are appropriated from special funds derived from the state lands
maintenance fund and the oil and gas impact grant fund in the state treasury, not otherwise
appropriated, to the commissioner of university and school lands for the purpose of defraying
the expenses of the commissioner of university and school lands, for the biennium beginning

July 1, 2001, and ending June 30, 2003, as follows:

Salaries and wages $1,836,257
Operating expenses 736,457
Equipment 48,050
Grants 4,888,100
Total special funds $7,508,864

SECTION 2. OIL AND GAS IMPACT GRANT FUND. The amount of $5,000,000, or
so much of the amount as may be necessary, included in the total special funds appropriated in
section 1 of this Act may be spent from the oil and gas impact grant fund by the commissioner
of university and school lands for the purpose of providing oil and gas development impact
grants and the administration of the oil and gas development impact grant program for the
biennium beginning July 1, 2001, and ending June 30, 2003.

SECTION 3. GRANTS. Section 54-44.1-11 does not apply to appropriations made for
oil impact grants in section 1 of this Act.

SECTION 4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO STATE INSTITUTIONS. Notwithstanding section
15-03-05.2, during the biennium beginning July 1, 2001, and ending June 30, 2003, the board

Page No. 1 18039.0300



© 00 N o o b~ W N PP

R N T e e
o 1 A W N B O

Fifty-seventh
Legislative Assembly

of university and school lands shall distribute the following amounts, or so much income as may

be available, from the permanent funds managed for the benefit of the following entities:

North Dakota state university
University of North Dakota
Youth correctional center

School for the deaf

North Dakota state college of science
State hospital

Veterans' home

Valley City state university
School for the blind

Mayville state university

Minot state university - Bottineau
Dickinson state university

Minot state university

Total

Page No. 2

$1,330,974

995,011
502,823
465,000
392,994
374,856
320,000
310,199
290,000
217,891
38,900
38,864
38,850
$5,316,362

18039.0300



	Page 1
	Page 2

