18039.0300

## FIRST ENGROSSMENT with House Amendments

Fifty-seventh Legislative Assembly of North Dakota

## ENGROSSED SENATE BILL NO. 2013

Introduced by

Appropriations Committee

(At the request of the Governor)

- 1 A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the commissioner of
- 2 university and school lands.

19

20

23

24

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

3	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:				
4	SECTION 1. APPROPRIATION. The funds provided in this section, or so much of the				
5	funds as may be necessary, are appropriated from special funds derived from the state lands				
6	maintenance fund and the oil and gas impact grant fund in the state treasury, not otherwise				
7	appropriated, to the commissioner of university and school lands for the purpose of defraying				
8	the expenses of the commissioner of university and school lands, for the biennium beginning				
9	July 1, 2001, and ending June 30, 2003, as follows:				
10	Salaries and wages \$1,836,257				
11	Operating expenses 736,457				
12	Equipment 48,050				
13	Grants <u>4,888,100</u>				
14	Total special funds \$7,508,864				
15	SECTION 2. OIL AND GAS IMPACT GRANT FUND. The amount of \$5,000,000, or				
16	so much of the amount as may be necessary, included in the total special funds appropriated in				
17	section 1 of this Act may be spent from the oil and gas impact grant fund by the commissioner				
18	of university and school lands for the purpose of providing oil and gas development impact				

21 **SECTION 3.** GRANTS. Section 54-44.1-11 does not apply to appropriations made for 22 oil impact grants in section 1 of this Act.

biennium beginning July 1, 2001, and ending June 30, 2003.

grants and the administration of the oil and gas development impact grant program for the

SECTION 4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO STATE INSTITUTIONS. Notwithstanding section 15-03-05.2, during the biennium beginning July 1, 2001, and ending June 30, 2003, the board 1 of university and school lands shall distribute the following amounts, or so much income as may

2	be available.	from the	permanent funds	managed for	r the benefit o	f the followina	entities:

3	North Dakota state university	\$1,330,974
4	University of North Dakota	995,011
5	Youth correctional center	502,823
6	School for the deaf	465,000
7	North Dakota state college of science	392,994
8	State hospital	374,856
9	Veterans' home	320,000
10	Valley City state university	310,199
11	School for the blind	290,000
12	Mayville state university	217,891
13	Minot state university - Bottineau	38,900
14	Dickinson state university	38,864
15	Minot state university	<u>38,850</u>
16	Total	\$5,316,362